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STAFF REPORT 

June 10, 2019 
 

Variance Application VA-19-017 
Applicant: Matthew Chamblin 
Owner: Julie A Dalgarn (Chamblin) 
Location: 253 Woodside Drive Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: +/- 1.3 acres 
Zoning: R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of two variances. The first, from Section 1229.05(C)(1) to 

allow for the construction of a residence that will fail to meet the required front 
yard setback in the R-87 zoning district. The second, from Section 1229.05(C)(2) 
to allow for the construction of a residence that will fail to meet the required 
side yard setback in the R-87 zoning district. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to allow for the construction of a new single-family home 
that will fail to meet the required front and side yard setbacks for the R-87 – Medium-Low Density 
Residential District. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 1.3-acre property located at 253 Woodside Drive is currently occupied by a 1,652-square foot single-
family home that was built in 1989. Access to the property is via a gravel driveway off Woodside Drive to 
the west. The rear of the lot is wooded and partially within the 100-year floodplain.  
 
Pursuant to Section 1229.05(C)(1) of the Pataskala Code states that any structure built within the R-87 – 
Medium-Low Density Residential zoning district must have a front yard of not less than 75-feet in depth. 
In addition, Section 1229.05(C)(2) states that that any structure must also have a side yard of not less than 
25-feet on each side. The existing single-family home is approx. 15-feet from the south side property line 
and is therefore non-compliant with Section 1229.05(C)(2), however has been continuously grandfathered 
in as an existing non-compliant structure. The existing home does meet the other applicable setback 
requirements of the R-87 zoning district 
 
The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single-family home, while retaining the original 
basement walls, and construct a new home on the site. The new structure is proposed to keep the same 
rear (east) dimensions of the exterior and extend the north and south sidewalls out following the 
basement wall line an additional 70-feet over the original 26-feet of the existing home for a total of 96-
feet. The width of the house will remain 60-feet. The Application states the home will be of a 
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“Barndominium” type; a steel building traditionally used for storage space but with the addition of living 
space inside the structure. 
 
The proposed front setback is 50-feet, which is 25-feet less than the maximum required by Section 
1229.05(C)(1). This will be an increase of 18.75%. The south side wall of the existing basement is approx. 
15-feet from the property line and is slightly angled so that any extension along a parallel line will mean 
that the final side yard setback would be slightly less than what is existing. The Applicant has requested a 
total side yard setback of 10-feet to compensate for this. The variance requested is for 15-feet from the 
required 25-feet of Section 1229.05(C)(2), or 60%. 
 
In the supplied Narrative Statements, the Applicant has stated that due to the topography of the lot, and 
the location of the existing septic system, the options for expansion are limited to the front (west) and 
south side. To the north, the ground drops off about 10’ to a garage in the basement of the existing 
property. The existing septic system is directly behind the existing home to the east, approx. 16-feet from 
the rear of the home. The Applicant has stated that moving the septic system would be expensive and 
difficult to do if even possible at all due the large drop-off in the rear of the property, and the 100-year 
floodplain also being in the rear. The Applicant is unable to move the rear dimensions of the existing home 
more than what is existing due to the proximity of the septic system. 
 
The Applicant has also stated in their narrative that many homes along Woodside Drive were built prior 
to the current zoning regulations, and that many do not currently meet the required setbacks of the R-87 
– Medium-Low Density zoning district. For this reason the Applicant believes that if the variance were to 
be granted, it would not substantially alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Further stated, the Applicant does not believe the variance, if granted, will cause detriment to the public 
welfare, or affect the delivery of government services. The applicant believes this variance represents the 
minimum variance that will afford relief and represent the least modification possible, and that the spirit 
and intent of the zoning code would be observed. The Applicant was unaware of the zoning restrictions 
when the property was purchased. 
 
The neighbor to the South of the property in questions has submitted a letter stating he does not have 
any issues with the proposed variance (see attached). 
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Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
Staff understands the difficulty in attempting to relocate the septic system with the existing topography 
and proximity to the 100-year floodplain.  
 
On the submitted Site Plan, the Applicant has also identified a widening of the driveway from 14-feet to 
20-feet, with an expanded parking pad adjacent to the north side of the proposed new structure, and a 
fence running parallel to the front wall of the proposed structure, across the front of the lot. No 
information was given on the height of the proposed fence, or the material of the driveway.  
 
Pursuant to Section 1291.02(4) of the Pataskala Code, all off-street parking in platted subdivisions shall 
be hard-surfaced with asphaltic cement, concrete, or pavers. The existing driveway is gravel. If the 
applicant intends to expand the driveway with gravel, a variance would be required to do so, as well as a 
right-of-way permit. Staff would also like to see the proposed dimensions of the additional driveway area 
if the applicant intends to request this variance. Staff does not have concerns with the driveway if it were 
to be gravel, approximately 30 homes on Woodside Drive have existing gravel driveways. A possible 
condition has been included. 
 
In addition, pursuant to Section 1279.03(A)(1), a fence or wall not exceeded 48-inches (4-feet) may be 
erected between the front building setback line and a line 3-feet toward the building setback link from 
the street right-of-way line. The building setback line in this case would be the front yard setback of the 
R-87 zoning district, or 75-feet. As the proposed structure is to be 50-feet instead of the required 75-feet, 
if the fence erected parallel to the front wall of the home, it will be in front of that 75-feet building setback 
line and the maximum height permitted would be 4-feet. If the Applicant intends to construct a fence 
higher than 4-feet in front of that 75-foot building setback line, a variance will be required. A possible 
condition has been included. 
 
The neighbor to the South has submitted a letter stating he has no issues with the proposed variance. 
Currently, the two homes are approx. 80-feet apart. If the variance from Section 1229.05(C)(2) were 
approved to reduce the setback up from 25-feet to 10-feet, the houses will potentially be up to 75-feet 
apart. 
 
 Staff has examined several houses on Woodside Drive that the applicant stated in the Narrative that also 
do not meet the required setbacks for the R-87 Zoning District. It is common in older subdivisions that 
existing homes do not meet the setback requirements of the new zoning regulations. For example: 313 
Woodside Drive (2 houses South of subject property) has a front setback of 50-feet (25-feet less than 
required), and a side-yard setback to the south of 18-feet (7-feet less than required). 376 Woodside Drive 
has a side yard setback to the east of 7-feet (18-feet less than required). 476 Woodside Drive has a front 
yard setback of 65-feet (10-feet less than required). 118 Woodside drive has a side yard setback of 2.5-
feet (22.5-feet less than required). Several other homes in the area also do not meet the current setback 
standards for the R-87 zoning district. 
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Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

East RR – Rural Residential Vacant 

South R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-19-005: 

• 1211.07(2)(a): To permit any yard or setback less than the yard or setback required by the 
applicable regulation; 
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Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Health Department – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. A variance from Section 1291.02(4) of the Pataskala Code shall be approved to allow for the 
expansion of a gravel driveway in a platted subdivision as part of variance application VA-19-017. 

3. A variance from Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code shall be approved to allow for the 
installation of a fence, no more than six (6) feet in height, to be constructed within the front 
building setback as part of variance application VA-19-017. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variance from Sections 1229.05(C)(1) and 1229.05(C)(2) of the Pataskala Code for 
variance application VA-19-017 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be 
placed on the approval).” 
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